Resolution No. 2016-149

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA HONORING ANTHONY T. SLEIMAN AND SLEIMAN ENTERPRISES

WHEREAS, on October 7, 2016 Category 3 Hurricane Matthew sat just off the coast of Nassau County, causing destruction this County has not experienced in decades; and

WHEREAS, the storm caused widespread flooding, knocked down power lines and ripped up hundreds of trees onto homes and roads throughout Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, several volunteer organizations as well as Linemen and people from around the Country arrived to assist citizens with food, water, electricity, shelter and debris removal; and

WHEREAS, these organizations were able to set up a make shift command center located on Mr. Sleiman's property; and

WHEREAS, because of Mr. Sleiman and Sleiman Enterprises' generosity in loaning property free of charge, these organizations and individuals were able to be coordinated in doubling their efforts to bring much needed relief to the citizens of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, speaking on behalf of the citizens of Nassau County, expresses its appreciation for Mr. Sleiman and Sleiman Enterprises' generosity.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED this 19th day of October, 2016 by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

1. The Board of County Commissioners hereby acknowledges and commends Mr. Sleiman and Sleiman Enterprises' generosity and on behalf of all citizens of Nassau County, extends their sincere appreciation to Mr. Sleiman and Sleiman Enterprises.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Its: Chairman

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLEN